

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**THE ROOMSTORES OF PHOENIX, LLC
d/b/a THE ROOMSTORE**

and

Case 28-CA-22404

DIANE PASSAFIUME, an Individual

and

Case 28-CA-22633

BRUCE KIRALY, an Individual

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE ACTING GENERAL
COUNSEL'S CROSS-EXCEPTIONS**

Mary Gray Davidson
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 28
2600 North Central Avenue, Suite 1800
Phoenix, AZ 85004-3099
Telephone: (602) 640-2117
Facsimile: (602) 640-2178
Email: mary.davidson@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	BACKGROUND	3
A.	Respondent’s Operations	3
B.	Bruce Kiraly	3
1.	Employment History; Early Protected Conduct	3
2.	Kiraly’s Protected Concerted Activity	6
3.	Kiraly’s Discharge	11
II.	ANALYSIS.....	18
A.	The ALJ Erred in Failing to Find that Respondent Violated the Act by Discharging Kiraly Because He Engaged in Protected Concerted Activities...18	
1.	The ALJ Erred in Crediting the Testimony of Store Manager Stacey over that of Kiraly	19
2.	The ALJ Erred in Failing to Find that Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) and (4) of the Act	24
B.	The ALJ Erred in Failing to Find that Store Manager Stacey’s Threat of Discharge and Promulgation of an Overly Broad Rule Were a Violation of the Act	29
C.	The ALJ Erred in Failing to Consider Counsel for the Acting General Counsel’s Alternate Theory for the Discharges of Passafiume and Gabrielson	31
D.	The ALJ Erred by not Ordering Interest to be Compounded on a Quarterly Basis	33
E.	The Board Should Make Technical Corrections to the ALJD	35
III.	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>A.T. & S.F. Memorial Hospitals</i> , 234 NLRB 436 (1978).....	32
<i>Aljoma Lumber, Inc.</i> , 345 NLRB 261 (2005).....	27
<i>Automatic Screw Products Co.</i> , 306 NLRB 1072 (1992).....	32
<i>Best Western Motor Inn</i> , 281 NLRB 203, 206 (1986).....	20
<i>Brown v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 614 F. Supp. 289 (N.D. Ohio 1985).....	34
<i>Celtic General Contractors, Inc.</i> 341 NLRB 862 (2004).....	20, 23
<i>Double Eagle Hotel & Casino</i> , 341 NLRB 112 (2004), enfd. 414 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2005), cert. denied 546 U.S. 1170 (2006).....	32
<i>Doyle v. Hydro Nuclear Services</i> , 2000 WL 694384 (DOL, 2000).....	34
<i>Doyle v. U.S. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 285 F.3d 243 (3d Cir.), cert. denied 537 U.S. 1066 (2002).....	34
<i>General Services, Inc.</i> , 229 NLRB 940 (1977).....	25, n. 14
<i>Health Now, Inc.</i> , 353 NLRB No. 43 (2008).....	30
<i>Larry Blake’s Restaurant</i> , 230 NLRB 27 (1977)	25, n. 14
<i>Miller’s Discount Dept. Stores</i> , 198 NLRB 281 (1972), enfd. 496 F.2d 484 (6th Cir. 1974)	32
<i>Opryland Hotel</i> , 323 NLRB 723 (1997).....	32
<i>Portsmouth Ambulance Serv.</i> , 323 NLRB 311 (1997)	25, n. 14
<i>Pratt Towers, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 61 (2002).....	27
<i>S.E. Nichols Marcy Corp.</i> , 229 NLRB 75 (1977).....	25, n. 14
<i>Saia Motor Freight Line</i> , 333 NLRB 784 (2001).....	32
<i>NLRB v. Scrivener, d/b/a AA Electric Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 117 (1972)	25, n. 14
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950) enf’d. 188 F.2d 362(34d Cir. 1951).....	19
<i>Sunrise Senior Living</i> , 334 NLRB 1256 (2005).....	26
<i>Traction Wholesale Cr.</i> , 328 NLRB 1058 (1999).....	27
<i>Trans-World Mfg. Corp. v. Al Nyman & Sons, Inc.</i> , 633 F. Supp. 1047 (D. Del. 1986).....	33
<i>United States v. 319.46 Acres of Land More or Less</i> , 508 F. Supp. 288 (W.D. Okla. 1981)	34
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), enfd., 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981), cert. denied 455 U.S. 989 (1982).....	11, 18, 24

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**THE ROOMSTORES OF PHOENIX, LLC
d/b/a THE ROOMSTORE**

and

Case 28-CA-22404

DIANE PASSAFIUME, an Individual

and

Case 28-CA-22633
